
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 22 June 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue TEAMS MEETINGS - https://www.oldham.gov.uk/livemeetings    The 
meeting will be streamed live as a virtual meeting 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 17 
June 2020. The question will be read out at the meeting by the Chair.  
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded.  
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Fielding (Chair), Jabbar, 

Moores, Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23rd April 2020 (Pages 1 - 12) 

6   Failsworth Trust Cabinet Sub-Committee - Appointment of Members (Pages 13 - 
18) 

7   Unity Partnership Shareholder Committee: Cabinet Sub-Committee - 
Appointment of Members (Pages 19 - 22) 

8   Workforce Strategy (Pages 23 - 58) 

9   Corporate Performance Quarter 4 (Pages 59 - 112) 

10   Request for an extension to the Integrated Sexual Health Services contract 
(Pages 113 - 118) 

11   Request to extend the contract for the provision of Oldham and Rochdale 
collaborative substance misuse treatment and recovery service (Pages 119 - 
122) 

12   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

13   Request for an extension to the Integrated Sexual Health Services contract 
(Pages 123 - 132) 

14   Request to extend the contract for the provision of Oldham and Rochdale 
collaborative substance misuse treatment and recovery service (Pages 133 - 
140) 

 



 

CABINET 
23/04/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Mushtaq, Roberts, 
Shah and Ur-Rehman 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  
  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair agreed to consider an Item of business –  Proposed 
purchase of former WH Shaw Pallet Works, Huddersfield Road, 
Diggle as a matter of urgency in accordance with S.100 B (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972; Urgent Cabinet approval was 
required as the approach detailed within 
[...]
2 of the report   
Option 2 - Cabinet does not approve the proposed use of the 
Hardship Fund grant awarded by Central Government as set out 
at Section 2 of the report and suggests alternative 
arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The crediting of the Council Tax accounts for all working 
age residents that are in receipt of Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) with £150 or a sum up to that value that would 
bring respective Council Tax account balances to nil in 
accordance with Government guidance be approved. Page 4



 

2. Delegation of responsibility to the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services and 
the Director of Finance to finalise the detailed 
administration of the award process be approved.  

3. Allocation of any balance of grant once the CTR awards 
have been made firstly to reflect recent Housing Benefit 
earnings disregard changes via the Exceptional Hardship 
Payment scheme, and then to support a temporary 
amendment to the Local Welfare Provision Scheme so 
that applications can be considered in exceptional 
circumstances to meet the immediate needs of extremely 
vulnerable households who may not be in receipt of 
means tested benefits be approved.  

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

9   STRATEGIC INVESTMENT   

Consideration was given to a commercially sensitive report of 
the Director of Finance and the Director of Legal Services which 
sought approval of the  
the strategic investments and delegations as detailed within the 
report. 
An agreement has been made by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to authorise the decision related to a Str
[...]
e of grant once the CTR awards 
have been made firstly to reflect recent Housing Benefit 
earnings disregard changes via the Exceptional Hardship 
Payment scheme, and then to support a temporary 
amendment to the Local Welfare Provision Scheme so 
that applications can be considered in exceptional 
circumstances to meet the immediate needs of extremely 
vulnerable households who may not be in receipt of 
means tested benefits be approved.  

 
 

Page 9



 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

9   STRATEGIC INVESTMENT   

Consideration was given to a commercially sensitive report of 
the Director of Finance and the Director of Legal Services which 
sought approval of the  
the strategic investments and delegations as detailed within the 
report. 
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option one – To agree the Strategic Investment 
Option two – Not to agree the Strategic Investment  
 
An agreement has been made by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to authorise the decision related to a Strategic 
Investment. 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board had agreed that 
the decision could not be reasonably deferred in order to meet 
the timeline associated with the agreement. The report was in 
line with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. The 
decision could not wait until the end of the call-in period to meet 
the timelines of the agreement. The decision was exempt from 
call-in. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

3. The recommendations 1-7 within the report be approved  
4. The report be exempt from call-in.  

10   URGENT BUSINESS -  PROPOSED PURCHASE OF 
FORMER WH SHAW PALLET WORKS, HUDDERS
[...]
___________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Cabinet 22 June 2020 
Failsworth Trust Cabinet Sub-Committee - Appointment of Members 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Failsworth Trust Committee is a sub-committee of the Cabinet which deals with the land 

in Failsworth which is held by the Council on charitable trust. The terms of Reference are 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Cabinet previously established a sub-committee of three Members to consider issues relating 

to the trust and appointments to the sub-committee are requested.  
 
2 Options/Alternatives 
 
2.1    Two options are presented in relation to this matter. The two options are: 
 

 Option 1 – Appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee. 

 Option 2 – Do not appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee.   
  
3 Preferred Option  
 
 3.1  The preferred option is that the Cabinet appoints Cabinet Members to the Sub- Committee.   
 
4 Consultation  
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6 Legal Services Comments 
 

6.1 N/A 
 
7 Cooperative Agenda 
 
7.1 N/A. 
 
8 Human Resources Comments 
 
8.1 N/A. 
 
9 Risk Assessments 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
10 IT Implications 
 
10.1 N/A. 
 
11 Property Implications 
 
11.1 N/A. 
 
12 Procurement Implications 
 
12.1 N/A. 
 

Page 14



______________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

13 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
13.1 N/A. 
 
14 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
14.1 N/A. 
 
15 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
15.1  N/A. 
 
16 Key Decision 

 
16.1 N/A. 
 
17 Forward Plan Reference 
 
17.1 N/A. 
 
18 Background Papers 
 
18.1 None 
  
19 Appendices  
  
19.1 Appendix 1 Terms of Reference 

 

  

Page 15



______________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________
[...]
nsure that it fully supports the Council’s 
co-operative agenda. 

 Considers significant company resource issues. 

 Sanctions/approves decisions taken by the Unity Partnership Ltd Board of Directors and 
is able to call on the company Managing Director and members of the Unity Partnership 
Board to discuss specific items. 

 Determines “reserved matters”.  

 Approves a waiver of any conflicts of interest relating to the Unity Partnership Ltd Board 
of Directors. 

 Grant an indemnity to all Members and Officers acting as Directors on the company 
Board. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1    Two options are presented in relation to this matter. The two options are: 

 Option 1 – Appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee. 

 Option 2 – Do not appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee. The Council would 
need to consider an alternative method by which the Council would exercise its 
controlling interest in the Unity Partnership Ltd.   

  
4 Preferred Option  
 
 4.1  The preferred option is that the Cabinet appoints Cabinet Members to the Shareholder 

Committee.   
 
 5 Consultation  

Page 20



______________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
5.1 N/A 
 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from the matters contained in this report. 

(Mark Stenson) 
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 In establishing a local authority controlled company, the Council has to ensure that it 

exercises control over the company so that the company can take advantage of the “Teckal” 
exemption granted by case law. The key requirements which need to be met include: 

 

 The contracting local authority must exercise sufficient control over the separate entity 
(with the test applied being that the control should be similar to that which the contracting 
authority exercises over its own departments); and 

 The separat
[...]
 Safety Implications 
 
14.1 N/A. 
 
15 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
15.1 N/A. 
 
16 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
16.1  N/A. 
 
17 Key Decision 

 
17.1 N/A. 
 
18 Forward Plan Reference 
 
18.1 N/A. 
 
19 Background Papers 
 
19.1 None 
  
20 Appendices  
  
20.1 None 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
This report seeks approval of the new Workforce Strategy for #TeamOldham 2020 – 2023 
and the implementation of developing delivery plans to support its embedding across 
#TeamOldham organisations.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
A workforce strategy is required to set the ambitions and strategic direction for the 
#TeamOldham workforce and is at the core of realising organisational priorities. The 
strategy detailed within this report has been developed following widespread research, 
analysis and consultation and reflects the inputs of key stakeholders and strategic plans.  
 
When endorsed, the Workforce Strategy will be translated into a delivery plan ensuring a 
coherent and cohesive approach to workforce design and development over 2020-2023. 
 
The strategy is framed with the following purpose at its core:  
 

‘To successfully create a One Team Oldham and embed our 
co-operative values in all we do’ 

 
The strategy has been developed thematically, as follows:  
 
 Supporting Our Staff:   Recruitment and Retention 
      Wellbeing and Engagement 
      Pay and Reward 
 

 
 
 
Report to CABINET 
 

Workforce Strategy for #TeamOldham 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Amanda Chadderton, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Officer Contact: Rebekah Sutcliffe, Strategic Director of 
Communities & Reform 
 

Report Author: Julia Veall, Director of Workforce and 
Organisational Design 
 

Ext. x 5197 
22nd June 2020 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
 Leadership and Culture:   Ownership of Performance 
      Skills and Capability 
      Culture and Behaviours 
   
 Planning for the Future:   New Skills for the Future 
      Talent Management and Organisational Design 
      New Ways of Working 
 
Each of the ‘pillars’ above set out urgent priorities for #TeamOldham, the opportunities for 
us to go further and our long-term aspirations. This will enable our prioritisation of activity 
ensuring we are applying the right interventions and focus in the correct places. The strategy 
also sets out anticipated outcomes against each strand as a measure of success and to 
bring each theme to life.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the #TeamOldham Workforce Strategy, support its 
full embedding and implementation across the workforce and advocate the principles within.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

  3 

Cabinet 22nd June 2020 
 

Workforce Strategy for #TeamOldham 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In order for #TeamOldham to operate effectively as a family of organisations, its 

workforce strategies must be aligned and support the collaboration desired. 
Collaboration from a workforce perspective was cemented with the appointment of a 
Director of Workforce and Organisational Design whose responsibilities span 
Oldham Council, MioCare, Unity Partnership and the CCG and now through the 
development of a Workforce Strategy which applies across all workforces.  

 
1.2 This report sets out the proposed Workforce Strategy to embed across the 

#TeamOldham workforce and follows widespread research, analysis and 
consultation. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 There is presently no workforce strategy spanning the #TeamOldham workforce. This 

results in disconnected strategies and plans, applied only at a local service level 
which fail to capitalise on the benefits of greater collaborative working or push the 
organisation/s forward.  

 
2.2 The proposed Workforce Strategy is designed to set out our intentions and priorities 

over 2020 – 2023 and has the ambition ‘to s
[...]
ing arrangements. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 

Option 1  Do nothing  
 

This will result in a continued disconnection in strategies and activities 
and fail to develop a cohesive workforce across #TeamOldham and 
realise the benefits this will bring the organisation and residents of the 
Borough.  

 
Option 2   Endorse the Workforce Strategy as detailed in this report and at 

Appendix 1 
 

This will result in the benefits as set out in this report and permit the 
development and implementation of delivery plans against each of the 
strategy themes.  

 
Option 3   Adopt an alternative approach to the development and 

implementation of a Workforce Strategy  
 

The approach detailed in this report is considered best practice and 
takes in the input of all key stakeholders. Any alternative approach is 
therefore considered to be less effective in the development or 
embedding of a cohesive strategy.  

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is Option 2. This is recommended on the following basis:  
  

Page 29



 

  8 

 The process in developing the proposed strategy has been robust, 
incorporates key stakeholder input and represents best practice for a 
strategy of its type.  

 
 The proposed strategy is considered to fully reflect the challenges and 

ambition of #TeamOldham organisations and provides a framework for 
more detailed planning and implementation.  

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 As detailed within the report, consultation has taken place across all key stakeholder 

groups, professional services (e.g. Legal etc) and fully incorporates industry best 
practice and the local context.  

 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 There are no direct Financial implications as a consequence of the Strategy. 

However, the delivery plan which sits below will set out a number of programmes, 
projects or activities which may have direct or indirect financial implications. These 
will be specified as the programme of work evolves through the various works
[...]
sibilities for open access sexual health 
services and to minimise service disruption during the current response to Covid-19 and 
the anticipated recovery period. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
We are currently experiencing an outbreak situation in the UK and globally.  Coronavirus 
Disease (COVID-19) was characterized as a global pandemic by the World Health 
Organisation on 11 March 2020. The extent of the pressures arising from the impact of the 
pandemic could not have been foreseen or planned for. 
 
There are commercial actions that we must make swiftly to ensure we are able to stabilise 
services, rather than engage in the intended open tender exercises, whilst we collectively 
respond to the impact of COVID-19. In such exceptional circumstances this is permissible 
under current public procurement regulations, Regulation 72 (1)( c) of the PCR2015. 
 
The Integrated Sexual Health Service has been provided by the current provider since 
January 2016 as part of a cluster commissioning arrangement with Bury and Rochdale 

Report to CABINET  
 

Request for an extension to the Integrated 
Sexual Health Services contract  
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Chauhan, Cabinet Member Health 
and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact:  Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author:  Rebecca Fletcher, Consultant in Public Health 
Ext. 3056 
 
June 2020 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



 

  2 

Councils. The contractual extension period to this contract is due to complete 31 March 
2021. Preparatory work in advance of a tender process had commenced earlier in 2020 
but has now been suspended as a direct result of the need to respond to COVID-19. 
 
This paper outlines proposals to extend the contract under Regulation 72 (1)( c) of the 
PCR2015 for a period of 12 months (1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022) due to the COVID-19 
outbreak.   
 
If the contract extension is approved, then the planned redesign of the sexual health 
service and the associated procurement exercise would take place at a later date, when it 
is appropriate and safe to do so. Rochdale Council would act as the lead commissioner for 
the service, and STAR Procurement (Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Procurement) 
would lead the procurement.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are requested to: 
 
1. Approve the decision to extend the current contract for the Integrated Sexual Health 

Service until 31 March 2022 in collaboration with Bury and Rochdale, at the current 
contract value, plus premises costs and any additional income received from 
Department of Health and Social Care for NHS pay awards or any potential pandemic 
related funding. 
 

2. Delegate authority to Rochdale Council and STAR procurement to enact a 12 month 
contract extension on behalf of Oldham Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 114



 

  3 

Cabinet         17th June 2020  
 
 
Request for an extension to the Integrated Sexual Health Services contract  
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 divided responsibility for commissioning sexual health, 

reproductive health and HIV services between local government, CCGs and NHS England. 
Local authorities are mandated to commission and fund comprehensive, open-access 
HIV/STI testing services; STI treatment services (excluding HIV treatment); and 
contraception services for the benefit of all persons of all ages present in their area. 
Integrated Sexual Health Services (ISHS) include contraception and sexual health [CASH, 
also known as family planning] and genito-urinary services [GUM]. 
 

1.2 The current contract for the delivery of Integrated Sexual Health Services is a collaborative 
commissioning contract between Oldham Council, Bury Council and Rochdale Council 
(North East Sector [NES]) and has been in place since January 2016. Rochdale Council is 
the lead commissioner of this cluster arrangement and holds the contract, under a tripartite 
legal agreement whereby Oldham and Bury Councils are associates to the co
[...]
to pay for service use wherever that is.   

 
15.2 The GM sexual health commissioners from each Local Authority have worked together to 

provide shared service specifications and standards, to ensure that people are offered a 
consistent service, wherever they choose to attend.   

 
16. Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
16.1  No  
 
17. Key Decision 
 
17.1 Yes 
   
18. Key Decision Reference 
 

18.1 HSC-03-20 
 
19. Background Papers 
 
19.1  None  
 
20. Appendices  
 
20.1 None 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
On 23 October 2017, Cabinet approved to award the contract for the provision of an 
integrated substance misuse service for a period of three years commencing 1 April 2018, 
with provision in the contract to extend for up to 2 years (until 31 March 2023). 
 
The contract was a collaborative commission with Rochdale Council. An Inter-Authority 
Collaboration Agreement has been signed by both Councils which agrees that Oldham 
Council is the lead contract authority. Rochdale Council has given delegated authority for 
Oldham Council to extend the contract on its behalf.  
 
Recommendations 
 
To extend the contract for the provision of an integrated substance misuse treatment and 
recovery service for a period of one year commencing 1 April 2021 until 31 March 2022. 
 
 
 

 

Report to CABINET  
 

Request to extend the contract for the 
provision of Oldham and Rochdale 
collaborative substance misuse treatment 
and recovery service 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Chauhan, Cabinet Member Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Rebekah Sutcliffe, Strategic Director of 
Communities and Reform 
 
Report Author: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
Ext. 8686 
 
June 2020 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



 

  2 

 
Cabinet           June 2020  
 
 
Request to extend the contract for the provision of Oldham and Rochdale collaborative 
su
[...]
 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
15.1 None 
 

Page 121



 

  4 

16. Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
16.1  Yes, as part of the original procurement – May 2017. 
 
17. Key Decision 
 
17.1 Yes 
   
18. Key Decision Reference 
 
18.1 HSC-02-20 
 
19. Background Papers 
 
19.1 Decision to award contract for the provision of Oldham and Rochdale collaborative 

substance misuse treatment and recovery service (Cabinet report, 23 October 2017) 
 
19.2 Equality Impact Assessment – Joint commissioning substance misuse treatment in Oldham 

and Rochdale (May 2017) 
 
20. Appendices  
 
20.1 None 

Page 122



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23rd April 2020
	Minutes

	6 Failsworth Trust Cabinet Sub-Committee - Appointment of Members
	7 Unity Partnership Shareholder Committee: Cabinet Sub-Committee - Appointment of Members
	8 Workforce Strategy
	Workforce Strategy 2020 -March

	9 Corporate Performance Quarter 4
	10 Request for an extension to the Integrated Sexual Health Services contract
	11 Request to extend the contract for the provision of Oldham and Rochdale collaborative substance misuse treatment and recovery service
	13 Request for an extension to the Integrated Sexual Health Services contract
	14 Request to extend the contract for the provision of Oldham and Rochdale collaborative substance misuse treatment and recovery service





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
22/06/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23RD 
APRIL 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
23rd April be approved.  

6   FAILSWORTH TRUST CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE - 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Democratic Services seeking appointments to the Failsworth 
Trust Cabinet Sub-Committee. 
The Cabinet noted that the Failsworth Trust Committee was a 
Sub-Committee of the Cabinet which dealt with the land in 
Failsworth which was held by the Council on charitable trust.  
The Cabinet had previously established a Sub-Committee of 
three Members to consider issues relating to the trust and 
appointments to the Sub-Committee were requested. 
 
Options/Alternatives considered:- 
Option 1 – Appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee. 
Option 2 – Do not appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED- That the Leader and the Portfolio Holders with 
responsibility for Housing and Neighbourhoods Services, be 
appointed to sit on the Failsworth Trust Cabinet Sub-Committee 
with full delegated powers to consider the next steps for the land 
which is held on charitable trust. 

7   UNITY PARTNERSHIP SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE: 
CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF 
MEMBERS  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Democratic Services seeking appointments to the Shareholder 
Sub-Committee. 



 

 

Cabinet noted that the Shareholder Committee was a Sub-
Committee of Cabinet and had the following high-level remit and 
responsibilities: 

 Represented the Shareholder (the Council) and would 
meet quarterly. 

 Set the tone and direction of the company to ensure that 
it fully supported the Council’s co-operative agenda. 

 Considered significant company resource issues. 

 Sanctioned/approved decisions taken by the Unity 
Partnership Ltd Board of Directors and was able to call 
on the company Managing Director and members of 
the Unity Partnership Board to discuss specific items. 

 Determined “reserved matters”.  

 Approved a waiver of any conflicts of interest relating to 
the Unity Partnership Ltd Board of Directors. 

 Granted an indemnity to all Members and Officers acting 
as Directors on the company Board. 

 
Options/Alternatives considered:- 
Option 1 – Appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee. 
Option 2 – Do not appoint Members to sit on the Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED - That the Leader and the Portfolio Holders with 
responsibility for COVID-19 Recovery, Finance and HR be 
appointed to sit on the Shareholder Committee, with full 
delegated powers in relation to any matter to consider the 
interests of the Council following the acquisition of the Unity 
Partnership Ltd. 

8   WORKFORCE STRATEGY   

Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Director 
Communities and Reform which sought approval of a new 
Workforce Strategy for #TeamOldham 2020 – 2023 and the 
implementation of developing delivery plans to support its 
embedding across #TeamOldham organisations.  
It was reported that a workforce strategy was required to set the 
ambitions and strategic direction for the #TeamOldham 
workforce and it was at the core of realising organisational 
priorities. The strategy detailed within this report had been 
developed following widespread research, analysis and 
consultation and reflected the inputs of key stakeholders and 
strategic plans.  
The Strategy would be translated into a delivery plan ensuring a 
coherent and cohesive approach to workforce design and 
development over 2020-2023. 
The strategy was framed with the following purpose at its core:  
‘To successfully create a One Team Oldham and embed our co-
operative values in all we do’ 
The strategy had been developed thematically, as follows:  

 Supporting Our Staff:    

 Leadership and Culture:    

 Planning for the Future:    

 Organisational Design 



 

 

The strategy also set out anticipated outcomes against each 
strand as a measure of success and to bring each theme to life.  
Members welcomed the report particularly the need to take 
immediate action to improve our recruitment process and to 
broaden the diversity of the workforce to reflect the Oldham 
community.  
 
Options/alternatives  
Option 1 - Do nothing  
Option 2  -Endorse the Workforce Strategy as detailed in this 
report and at Appendix 1. 
Option 3  - Adopt an alternative approach to the development 
and implementation of a Workforce Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet endorsed the #TeamOldham 
Workforce Strategy, supported its full embedding and 
implementation across the workforce and advocated the 
principles within.  

9   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 4   

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Strategy and Performance which provided a review of Council 
performance to March 2020  
The report provided the Cabinet with an overview of the 
Council’s performance against priorities outlined within the 
Corporate Plan, which had been monitored in the period . 
 Options/Alternatives considered:- 
To note the Council performance January to March 2020. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Council Performance Report March 
2020 be noted. 
 

10   REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION TO THE INTEGRATED 
SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public 
Heath which sought an extension to the current contract for the 
Integrated Sexual Health Service until 31 March 2022 in 
collaboration with Bury and Rochdale, at the current contract 
value. 
The Integrated Sexual Health Service had been provided by the 
current provider since January 2016 as part of a cluster 
commissioning arrangement with Bury and Rochdale.  
The contractual extension period to this contract was due to 
complete 31 March 2021. Preparatory work in advance of a 
tender process had commenced earlier in 2020 but had been 
suspended as a direct result of the need to respond to COVID-
19. This paper outlined proposals to extend the contract under 
Regulation 72 (1)( c) of the PCR2015 for a period of 12 months 
(1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022) due to the COVID-19 outbreak.  
If the contract extension was approved, then the planned 
redesign of the sexual health service and the associated 
procurement exercise would take place at a later date, when it 
was appropriate and safe to do so. Rochdale Council would act 
as the lead commissioner for the service, and STAR 



 

 

Procurement (Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale Procurement) 
would lead the procurement. 
Options/alternatives considered  
Options would be considered at Item 13 of the agenda.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 13 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  

11   REQUEST TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF OLDHAM AND ROCHDALE 
COLLABORATIVE SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT 
AND RECOVERY SERVICE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public 
Health which sought to extend the contract for the provision of 
an integrated substance misuse service for a period of one year 
commencing 1 April 2021 until 31 March 2022. 
The contract was a collaborative commission with Rochdale 
Council. An Inter-Authority Collaboration Agreement has been 
signed by both Councils which agreed that Oldham Council was 
the lead contract authority. Rochdale Council had given 
delegated authority for Oldham Council to extend the contract 
on its behalf.  
Options/alternatives considered  
Options would be considered at Item 14 of the agenda.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 14 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED -That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

13   REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION TO THE INTEGRATED 
SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 10 - Request for an extension to 
the Integrated Sexual Health Services contract. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as contained within 
the report be approved.  

14   REQUEST TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF OLDHAM AND ROCHDALE 
COLLABORATIVE SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT 
AND RECOVERY SERVICE  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 11 - Request to extend the 
contract for the provision of Oldham and Rochdale collaborative 
substance misuse treatment and recovery service 



 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as contained within 
the report be approved.  
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.27pm 
 


